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Notice of Grant of Bail

Date of notice 15 August 2025

The court has granted you bail.

You must attend court where and when required to do so.

Details of your next hearing
Date and time: : Location:

17 September 2025 at 10:00 Wood Green Crown Court
Woodall House
Lordship Lane
Wood Green
London
N22 5LF

Conditions:
You must not contact directly or indirectly with the complainant. .

Reasons:

To prevent interference with witnesses or otherwise obstruct the course of justice, whether in
relation to the defendant or any other person
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Warning

If you do not keep any of these conditions you can be arrested and brought back to court.
You must attend court when and where required to do so.

Unless your attendance has been excused at the next hearing and recorded above, you will
commit an offence if you do not attend court on the date and at the time and place as
instructed, as shown above or on any other date and time as directed by the court. If you
do not attend when told a warrant may be issued for your arrest.

Note

You should attend Court 30 minutes before the time shown above and have seen your Solicitor
(if you have one), in good time before the date of hearing.

Case reference: 01YE1455123

On 20/12/2023 at Edmonton in the Borough of Enfield intentionally penetrated the vagina of a
woman with your penis, when she did not consent and you did not reasonably believe that she
was consenting

Contrary to section 1_of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.

On 20/12/2023 at Edmonton in the Borough of Enfield, being a person aged 16 or over, namely
83, intentionally penetrated the vagina of another person with a part of your body, namely penis
and fingers that penetration being sexual and that person, aged 18 or over, was your
granddaughter when you knew or could reasonably be expected to have known that she was
related to you in that way

Contrary to section 64 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.

On 20/12/2023 at Edmonton in the Borough of Enfield with intent sexually penetrated the
vagina of a woman aged 16 or over with a part of your body, namely fingers when she did not
consent and you did not reasonably believe that she was consenting

Contrary to section 2 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.

Between 18/12/2023 and 21/12/2023 at in the Borough of Enfield intentionally touched a
woman aged 16 or over and that touching was sexual when she did not consent and you did not
reasonably believe that she was consenting

Contrary to section 3 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.

On 20/12/2023 at in the Borough of Enfield intentionally touched a woman aged 16 or over and
that touching was sexual when she did not consent and you did not reasonably believe that she
was consenting

Contrary to section 3 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.
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On 20/12/2023 at No Fixed Abode in the Borough of Enfield intentionally penetrated the vagina
of a woman with your penis, when she did not consent and you did not reasonably believe that
she was consenting

Contrary to section 1 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.

On 20/12/2023 at No Fixed Abode in the Borough of Enfield with intent sexually penetrated the
vagina of a woman aged 16 or over with a thing, namely your finger when she did not consent
and you did not reasonably believe that she was consenting

Contrary to section 2 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.

On 20/12/2023 at LONDON in the Borough of Westminster intentionally touched a woman
aged 16 or over and that touching was sexual when she did not consent and you did not
reasonably believe that she was consenting

Contrary to section 3 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.
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